ILLUSTRATIVE ANNUAL BILLS UNDER SQ STRUCTURE, KWH VS LOAD FACTOR

Lowest kW
Lowest kWh

Highest kW
Highest kWh

LGS Annual Consumption kWh
$ amount in $1000’s

Lo
ad

 F
ac

to
r

“Typical” customers fall within the blue oval area

MGS Annual Consumption kWh
$ amount in $1000’s

Lo
ad

 F
ac

to
r

Highest kW
Highest kWh

Lowest kW
Lowest kWh

TOPIC # 4

BILL IMPACTS AND ASSESSMENT OF
SCREENED-IN ALTERNATIVES

34

FLATTENING OF LGS AND MGS PART-1 ENERGY RATES

Alternative Flatten Part 1 Energy

Flatten Demand All Tiers

Remove Baseline

1. SQ F2016 SQ rates

Illustrate Energy effect X

Illustrate Demand effect X

2. Flat Part-1 Energy and Flat
Demand X X

3. Flat Part-1 Energy and Flat
Demand + No baseline X X X

BILL IMPACTS AND ASSESSMENT OF SCREENED-IN ALTERNATIVES (TOPIC #4)

35

LGS FLATTENING OF PART-1 ENERGY RATES

Energy Charges

Illustrative Customer Bill
Load Factor of 46%,  Baseline Consumption = 744,240 kWh per year, Billed kW = 185 kW each month

Observations:
• T1 Energy Rates substantially

decreased
• T2 Energy Rates increased by

about 10% to maintain revenue
neutrality

10.66

5.70
5.13

5.70

9.90 9.90

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11

SQ  Flatten Energy
ce

nt
s/

kW
h

T1 T2 LRMC

Customer
Scenario

Demand
Charge

Energy
Charge

Basic
Charge

Total Bill

SQ Bill Variance

Consume
at baseline $12,021 $42,422 $82 $54,525 $60,104  -$5,579 (-9%)

+ 5% from
baseline $12,021 $46,106 $82 $58,209 $63,788  -$5,579 (-9%)

- 5% from
baseline $12,021 $38,738 $82 $50,841 $56,420  -$5,579 (-10%)

Note: Illustrative bill computation excludes rate rider, discounts, ratchets, and other provisions

36

LGS FLATTENING OF PART 1 ENERGY RATES

Annual Consumption kWh

Lo
ad

 F
ac

to
r 5.8% 200,000   400,000   600,000   800,000   1,000,000   1,200,000   1,400,000   1,600,000   1,800,000   2,000,000   2,200,000   2,400,000   2,600,000   2,800,000   3,000,000   3,200,000   3,400,000

10% -18.6% -4.6% 0.0% 2.3% 3.6% 4.5% 5.2% 5.6% 6.0% 6.3% 6.6% 6.8% 6.9% 7.1% 7.2% 7.3% 7.4%
20% -30.5% -10.9% -3.6% 0.1% 2.2% 3.6% 4.7% 5.4% 6.0% 6.5% 6.9% 7.2% 7.5% 7.7% 7.9% 8.1% 8.2%

30% -34.5% -15.2% -5.9% -1.4% 1.3% 3.1% 4.3% 5.3% 6.0% 6.6% 7.1% 7.5% 7.8% 8.1% 8.4% 8.6% 8.8%

40% -36.8% -16.7% -7.6% -2.5% 0.6% 2.6% 4.1% 5.2% 6.0% 6.7% 7.2% 7.7% 8.1% 8.4% 8.7% 8.9% 9.1%
50% -38.4% -17.7% -8.6% -3.2% 0.1% 2.3% 3.9% 5.1% 6.0% 6.7% 7.3% 7.8% 8.3% 8.6% 8.9% 9.2% 9.4%
60% -39.4% -18.4% -9.1% -3.8% -0.3% 2.1% 3.8% 5.0% 6.0% 6.8% 7.4% 7.9% 8.4% 8.8% 9.1% 9.4% 9.6%
70% -40.3% -19.0% -9.5% -4.1% -0.6% 1.9% 3.7% 5.0% 6.0% 6.8% 7.5% 8.0% 8.5% 8.9% 9.3% 9.6% 9.8%
80% -40.9% -19.4% -9.8% -4.3% -0.8% 1.8% 3.6% 4.9% 6.0% 6.9% 7.5% 8.1% 8.6% 9.0% 9.4% 9.7% 10.0%
90% -41.4% -19.7% -10.0% -4.5% -0.9% 1.6% 3.5% 4.9% 6.0% 6.9% 7.6% 8.2% 8.7% 9.1% 9.5% 9.8% 10.1%

F15/F16 illustrative bill impact
Highest kw

Lowest kw

Annual Consumption kWh

Lo
ad

 F
ac

to
r 5.8% 200,000   400,000   600,000   800,000   1,000,000   1,200,000   1,400,000   1,600,000   1,800,000   2,000,000   2,200,000   2,400,000   2,600,000   2,800,000   3,000,000   3,200,000   3,400,000

10% -18.6% -4.6% 0.0% 2.3% 3.6% 4.5% 5.2% 5.6% 6.0% 6.3% 6.6% 6.8% 6.9% 7.1% 7.2% 7.3% 7.4%
20% -30.5% -10.9% -3.6% 0.1% 2.2% 3.6% 4.7% 5.4% 6.0% 6.5% 6.9% 7.2% 7.5% 7.7% 7.9% 8.1% 8.2%

30% -34.5% -15.2% -5.9% -1.4% 1.3% 3.1% 4.3% 5.3% 6.0% 6.6% 7.1% 7.5% 7.8% 8.1% 8.4% 8.6% 8.8%

40% -36.8% -16.7% -7.6% -2.5% 0.6% 2.6% 4.1% 5.2% 6.0% 6.7% 7.2% 7.7% 8.1% 8.4% 8.7% 8.9% 9.1%
50% -38.4% -17.7% -8.6% -3.2% 0.1% 2.3% 3.9% 5.1% 6.0% 6.7% 7.3% 7.8% 8.3% 8.6% 8.9% 9.2% 9.4%
60% -39.4% -18.4% -9.1% -3.8% -0.3% 2.1% 3.8% 5.0% 6.0% 6.8% 7.4% 7.9% 8.4% 8.8% 9.1% 9.4% 9.6%
70% -40.3% -19.0% -9.5% -4.1% -0.6% 1.9% 3.7% 5.0% 6.0% 6.8% 7.5% 8.0% 8.5% 8.9% 9.3% 9.6% 9.8%
80% -40.9% -19.4% -9.8% -4.3% -0.8% 1.8% 3.6% 4.9% 6.0% 6.9% 7.5% 8.1% 8.6% 9.0% 9.4% 9.7% 10.0%
90% -41.4% -19.7% -10.0% -4.5% -0.9% 1.6% 3.5% 4.9% 6.0% 6.9% 7.6% 8.2% 8.7% 9.1% 9.5% 9.8% 10.1%

Highest kw

Lowest kw

Offices

Non-Food Retail

Food retail

Ind. Manu

Red means higher than CARC of 6%; More intense green indicates higher bill impact
Most “typical” customers as defined by kWh and load factor fall within the blue oval area.
Major assumption: customers have the annual max kW for all months.

ILLUSTRATIVE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

37

14%
13% 13% 13%

14%

-42% -27% -33% -37% -41% -14%
-12%
-10%

-8%
-6%
-4%
-2%
0%
2%
4%
6%
8%

10%
12%
14%
16%
18%
20%
22%

ALL Food Retail Ind. Light
Manu

Non Food
Retail

Office

Bill impact of customer segment
Color Bars: Middle 60%; 20th to 80th percentile of impacts

[…]

• monthly baseline and consumption variance
• monthly load factor and consumption (bill impact pattern)
• provisions such as the minimum energy charge

• Note: This analysis differs from the bill impact analysis as it uses F2014 actual
baseline and consumption to compute the difference between status quo
and the rate alternative.

Customer Segments
Proportion Better off
than SQ

Median Bill of
Segment

Median Bill Difference
from SQ

All Customers 74% $52,191 -$3,784
Food Retail 42% $119,028 $185
Ind. Manufacturing 74% $75,755 -$5,121
Non Food Retail 75% $55,100 -$5,165
Office 74% $61,868 -$4,350

ILLUSTRATIVE COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS VS. SQ

39

9.89
8.97

6.90

8.97
9.90 9.90

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11

SQ  Flatten Energy
ce

nt
s/

kW
h

MGS FLATTENING OF PART 1 ENERGY RATES

Energy Charges

Observations:
• T1 Energy rate decreased
• T2 Energy rate increased by

about 10% to maintain revenue
neutrality

• Flat Energy rate close to T1
energy rate, as most customers
have high proportion of use in
T1

• Flat Part-1 energy rate is within
LRMC range

T1 T2 LRMC

Customer
Scenario

Demand
Charge

Energy
Charge

Basic
Charge

Total Bill

SQ Bill Variance

Consume
at baseline $924 $13,746 $82 $14,752 $16,162  -$1,410 (-9%)

+ 5% from
baseline $924 $14,504 $82 $15,511 $16,920  -$1,410 (-8%)

- 5% from
baseline $924 $12,987 $82 $13,993 $15,403  -$1,410 (-9%)

Illustrative Customer Bill
Load Factor of 36%,  Baseline Consumption = 153,240kWh per year, Billed kW = 49kW each month

Note: Illustrative bill computation excludes rate rider, discounts, ratchets, and other provisions

Flat Part-1

40

-3.6% 10,000   30,000   60,000   90,000   120,000   150,000   180,000   210,000   240,000   270,000   300,000   330,000   360,000   390,000   420,000   450,000   480,000
10% -3.2% -3.7% -1.2% -0.6% -0.3% 0.1% 0.8% 3.3% 5.2% 6.5% 7.6% 8.5% 9.2% 9.8% 10.3% 10.7% 11.1%
20% -3.2% -3.7% -3.8% -2.8% -2.4% -2.1% -1.6% 1.9% 4.7% 6.9% 8.6% 9.9% 11.0% 11.9% 12.7% 13.3% 13.9%
30% -3.2% -3.7% -3.8% -3.9% -3.3% -3.0% -2.5% 1.4% 4.5% 7.0% 9.0% 10.7% 12.1% 13.3% 14.2% 15.0% 15.7%
40% -3.2% -3.7% -3.8% -3.9% -3.9% -3.6% -3.0% 1.2% 4.4% 7.0% 9.2% 11.0% 12.5% 13.8% 14.9% 15.9% 16.8%
50% -3.2% -3.7% -3.8% -3.9% -3.9% -3.9% -3.3% 1.0% 4.4% 7.1% 9.3% 11.2% 12.7% 14.1% 15.3% 16.3% 17.2%
60% -3.2% -3.7% -3.8% -3.9% -3.9% -3.9% -3.5% 0.9% 4.3% 7.1% 9.4% 11.3% 12.9% 14.3% 15.5% 16.6% 17.6%
70% -3.2% -3.7% -3.8% -3.9% -3.9% -3.9% -3.5% 0.8% 4.3% 7.1% 9.5% 11.4% 13.1% 14.5% 15.7% 16.8% 17.8%
80% -3.2% -3.7% -3.8% -3.9% -3.9% -3.9% -3.5% 0.8% 4.3% 7.1% 9.5% 11.5% 13.2% 14.6% 15.9% 17.0% 18.0%
90% -3.2% -3.7% -3.8% -3.9% -3.9% -3.9% -3.5% 0.8% 4.3% 7.1% 9.5% 11.6% 13.3% 14.7% 16.0% 17.1% 18.1%

MGS FLATTENING PART 1 ENERGY RATES

Annual Consumption kWh

Lo
ad

 F
ac

to
r

F15/F16 illustrative bill impact

-3.6% 10,000   30,000   60,000   90,000   120,000   150,000   180,000   210,000   240,000   270,000   300,000   330,000   360,000   390,000   420,000   450,000   480,000
10% -3.2% -3.7% -1.2% -0.6% -0.3% 0.1% 0.8% 3.3% 5.2% 6.5% 7.6% 8.5% 9.2% 9.8% 10.3% 10.7% 11.1%
20% -3.2% -3.7% -3.8% -2.8% -2.4% -2.1% -1.6% 1.9% 4.7% 6.9% 8.6% 9.9% 11.0% 11.9% 12.7% 13.3% 13.9%
30% -3.2% -3.7% -3.8% -3.9% -3.3% -3.0% -2.5% 1.4% 4.5% 7.0% 9.0% 10.7% 12.1% 13.3% 14.2% 15.0% 15.7%
40% -3.2% -3.7% -3.8% -3.9% -3.9% -3.6% -3.0% 1.2% 4.4% 7.0% 9.2% 11.0% 12.5% 13.8% 14.9% 15.9% 16.8%
50% -3.2% -3.7% -3.8% -3.9% -3.9% -3.9% -3.3% 1.0% 4.4% 7.1% 9.3% 11.2% 12.7% 14.1% 15.3% 16.3% 17.2%
60% -3.2% -3.7% -3.8% -3.9% -3.9% -3.9% -3.5% 0.9% 4.3% 7.1% 9.4% 11.3% 12.9% 14.3% 15.5% 16.6% 17.6%
70% -3.2% -3.7% -3.8% -3.9% -3.9% -3.9% -3.5% 0.8% 4.3% 7.1% 9.5% 11.4% 13.1% 14.5% 15.7% 16.8% 17.8%
80% -3.2% -3.7% -3.8% -3.9% -3.9% -3.9% -3.5% 0.8% 4.3% 7.1% 9.5% 11.5% 13.2% 14.6% 15.9% 17.0% 18.0%
90% -3.2% -3.7% -3.8% -3.9% -3.9% -3.9% -3.5% 0.8% 4.3% 7.1% 9.5% 11.6% 13.3% 14.7% 16.0% 17.1% 18.1%

Annual Consumption kWh

Lo
ad

 F
ac

to
r

offices Restaurants

Hotels
Non-Food Retail

Red means higher than CARC of 6%; More intense green indicates higher bill impact
Most “typical” customers as defined by kWh and Load Factor fall within the blue oval area.
Major assumption: customers have the annual max kW for all months.

ILLUSTRATIVE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

41

24% 20% 21% 19% 20%

-4% -4% -4% -4% -4%

-12%
-10%

-8%
-6%
-4%
-2%
0%
2%
4%
6%
8%

10%
12%
14%
16%
18%
20%

ALL Restaurant Hotels Non Food
Retail

Office

Bill Impact of customer segment
Color Bars: Middle 60%; 20th to 80th percentile of impacts

[…]

Restaurant 53% $21,971 -$684
Hotels 61% $18,330 -$245
Non Food Retail 63% $18,990 -$1,300
Office 64% $18,185 -$744

ILLUSTRATIVE COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS VS. SQ

43

FLATTENING OF LGS AND MGS DEMAND CHARGES

Alternative Flatten Part 1 Energy

Flatten Demand All Tiers

Remove Baseline

1. SQ F2016 SQ rates used as comparison point in the illustrative analysis

Illustrate Energy effect High Consumption, high
load factor = higher bills

Illustrate Demand effect X

2. Flat Part-1 Energy and Flat
Demand X X

3. Flat Part-1 Energy and Flat
Demand + No baseline X X X

BILL IMPACTS AND ASSESSMENT OF SCREENED-IN ALTERNATIVES (TOPIC #4)

44

0

8.07

5.50

8.07

10.55

8.07

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

SQ Flat DMD

$/
kW

Demand Charges

Illustrative Customer Bill
Load Factor of 46%,  Baseline Consumption = 744,240 kWh per year, Billed kW = 185 kW each month  Observations:

• T1 and T2 Demand substantially
increased, as most LGS customers
have demand billed in T1 and T2,
as well as T3

• T3 Demand reduced to maintain
revenue neutrality

T1 T2 T3

Customer
Scenario

Demand
Charge

Energy
Charge

Basic
Charge

Total Bill

SQ Bill Variance

Consume
at baseline $17,915 $47,983 $82 $65,981 $60,104  $5,877 (10%)

+ 5% from
baseline $17,915 $51,667 $82 $69,665 $63,788 $5,877 (9%)

- 5% from
baseline $17,915 $44,299 $82 $62,297 $56,420  $5,877 (10%)

LGS FLATTENING OF DEMAND CHARGES

Note: Illustrative bill computation excludes rate rider, discounts, ratchets, and other provisions

Flat Demand

45

19.8% 200,000  400,000  600,000  800,000  1,000,000  1,200,000  1,400,000  1,600,000  1,800,000  2,000,000  2,200,000  2,400,000  2,600,000  2,800,000  3,000,000  3,200,000  3,400,000
10% 18.6% 2.8% -2.4% -4.9% -6.4% -7.4% -8.2% -8.7% -9.1% -9.5% -9.7% -10.0% -10.2% -10.3% -10.5% -10.6% -10.7%
20% 29.8% 15.8% 7.5% 3.4% 0.9% -0.7% -1.8% -2.7% -3.4% -3.9% -4.4% -4.7% -5.0% -5.3% -5.5% -5.7% -5.9%

30% 27.0% 24.5% 14.0% 8.9% 5.8% 3.8% 2.3% 1.2% 0.4% -0.3% -0.8% -1.3% -1.7% -2.0% -2.3% -2.5% -2.8%

40% 25.4% 22.8% 18.7% 12.8% 9.2% 6.9% 5.3% 4.0% 3.1% 2.3% 1.7% 1.2% 0.7% 0.3% 0.0% -0.3% -0.5%
50% 24.3% 21.4% 20.1% 15.7% 11.8% 9.3% 7.5% 6.1% 5.1% 4.2% 3.5% 3.0% 2.5% 2.1% 1.7% 1.4% 1.1%
60% 23.5% 20.4% 19.0% 17.9% 13.8% 11.1% 9.2% 7.7% 6.6% 5.7% 5.0% 4.4% 3.9% 3.4% 3.0% 2.7% 2.4%
70% 22.9% 19.6% 18.1% 17.2% 15.4% 12.5% 10.5% 9.0% 7.8% 6.9% 6.1% 5.5% 5.0% 4.5% 4.1% 3.7% 3.4%
80% 22.5% 19.0% 17.4% 16.5% 15.9% 13.7% 11.6% 10.1% 8.8% 7.9% 7.1% 6.4% 5.8% 5.4% 5.0% 4.6% 4.3%
90% 22.1% 18.5% 16.9% 15.9% 15.3% 14.7% 12.5% 10.9% 9.7% 8.7% 7.8% 7.2% 6.6% 6.1% 5.7% 5.3% 5.0%

LGS FLATTENING OF DEMAND CHARGES

Annual Consumption kWh

Lo
ad

 F
ac

to
r

F15/F16 illustrative bill impact

19.8% 200,000  400,000  600,000  800,000  1,000,000  1,200,000  1,400,000  1,600,000  1,800,000  2,000,000  2,200,000  2,400,000  2,600,000  2,800,000  3,000,000  3,200,000  3,400,000
10% 18.6% 2.8% -2.4% -4.9% -6.4% -7.4% -8.2% -8.7% -9.1% -9.5% -9.7% -10.0% -10.2% -10.3% -10.5% -10.6% -10.7%
20% 29.8% 15.8% 7.5% 3.4% 0.9% -0.7% -1.8% -2.7% -3.4% -3.9% -4.4% -4.7% -5.0% -5.3% -5.5% -5.7% -5.9%

30% 27.0% 24.5% 14.0% 8.9% 5.8% 3.8% 2.3% 1.2% 0.4% -0.3% -0.8% -1.3% -1.7% -2.0% -2.3% -2.5% -2.8%

40% 25.4% 22.8% 18.7% 12.8% 9.2% 6.9% 5.3% 4.0% 3.1% 2.3% 1.7% 1.2% 0.7% 0.3% 0.0% -0.3% -0.5%
50% 24.3% 21.4% 20.1% 15.7% 11.8% 9.3% 7.5% 6.1% 5.1% 4.2% 3.5% 3.0% 2.5% 2.1% 1.7% 1.4% 1.1%
60% 23.5% 20.4% 19.0% 17.9% 13.8% 11.1% 9.2% 7.7% 6.6% 5.7% 5.0% 4.4% 3.9% 3.4% 3.0% 2.7% 2.4%
70% 22.9% 19.6% 18.1% 17.2% 15.4% 12.5% 10.5% 9.0% 7.8% 6.9% 6.1% 5.5% 5.0% 4.5% 4.1% 3.7% 3.4%
80% 22.5% 19.0% 17.4% 16.5% 15.9% 13.7% 11.6% 10.1% 8.8% 7.9% 7.1% 6.4% 5.8% 5.4% 5.0% 4.6% 4.3%
90% 22.1% 18.5% 16.9% 15.9% 15.3% 14.7% 12.5% 10.9% 9.7% 8.7% 7.8% 7.2% 6.6% 6.1% 5.7% 5.3% 5.0%

Annual Consumption kWh

Lo
ad

 F
ac

to
r

Highest kw

Lowest kw

Offices

Non-Food Retail

Food retail

Ind. Manu

Red means higher than CARC of 6%; More intense green indicates higher bill impact
Most “typical” customers as defined by kWh and Load Factor fall within the blue oval area
Major assumption: customers have the annual max kW for all months

*Note: Very high sensitivity on low load factor, lower consumption customers.

*

ILLUSTRATIVE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

46

68% 36% 47% 53%

-8%

1%

-4%

-2%
-3%

-14%
-12%
-10%

-8%
-6%
-4%
-2%
0%
2%
4%
6%
8%

10%
12%
14%